Route CT2

Route Overview

Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route CT2 Sullivan Square Station - Ruggles Station is a Local route that operates limited
stop crosstown service between Sullivan Station and Ruggles Station via Kendall Square,
Boston University (BU), the Fenway, and the Longwood Medical Area (LMA).

Both north and south of the Charles River, relatively little of Route CT2’s alighment is
entirely unique (in that other routes operate along the same streets). However, it does
offer unique and important connections between:

e Sullivan Station and
Kendall Square

e Sullivan Station and areas
south of theriver, including
the LMA

e Kendall Square, BU, the
LMA, and Ruggles Station

Network Importance

Route CT2 is of moderate
importance within the overall
system (see Figure 2). On a scale
of 0 to 10, the route rates 4.2 in
terms of ridership, 2.9 in terms of
transit dependent ridership, and
7.0 in terms of its value to the
network (which reflects the
number of people who are
uniquely served, the number of
jobs and other important
destinations, and the number of
transferring passengers). Its
overall score, which gives a 70%
weight to overall ridership and a
15% weight to both other
measures, is4.7.

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

Figure 1| Service Map

. &, Al Chiscks Cashed]_8)

N, |

V. CIRCLE(F) MEDICAL
ISSION_ AREA 4

KT % \LFENWOOD RD

QS s
u T luu'y':"" . =

- S"me,we \ J N m
o, Ayg 4
> o/ €D / ogon S Sl !

SQUAR
— @D \

T €l )(B(.['.)

m (}:) (.["')

KENDALUMIT!
T

SYMPHON T

— A= @l indicates MBT-ﬂpunannheule locations.
Fare vending machines are sk located o all
subway stalions and Dudiey Station.

uP DEN'IEILY‘(@ S?UTH END B

\ €D

Reditine

passengers at these stops only

"BACK BAY/

déss m@

=2 Lésmsu@’ sownom@

(CIThis route will discharge and pickup

EAST,
(T peRKELE:

Y

X7 —

=



Better

Bus -
Project
Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (on a scale of O to 10)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Ridership 4.2

Transit Dependent Passengers

47

Value to Network

Overall

Service Overview

Schedule

Route CT2 operates only on weekdays, from 5:55 AM to 7:36 PM, every 20 to 25 minutes
during peak periods and every 15 to 35 minutes during other times (see Table 1).

Table 1| Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICE DAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:55 AMto 7:36 PM 29/30
Sunrise 5:55 AMto 5:59 AM 1trip - 0/1
Early AM 6:00 AM to 6:59 AM 15-20 18 2/2
AM Peak 7:00 AM to 8:59 AM 20 20 6/7
Midday Base 9:00 AM to 1:29 PM 20-35 33 8/8
Midday School 1:30 PM to 3:59 PM 25-35 29 5/5
PM Peak 4:00 PM to 6:29 PM 25 25 6/6
Evening 6:30PM1to 7:36 PM 30 30 2/1
Late Evening - - - -
Night - - - -
Saturday - - - -
Sunday - - - -

On weekdays, the route meets the minimum frequency standards of every 30 minutes
during peak periods and every 60 minutes during off peak periods. However, it fails to
meet the MBTA’s minimum service span standard of 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM, with the last
outbound trip departing at 6:45 PM. In addition, per the Service Delivery Policy, routes
that operate in dense areas should provide weekend service, which Route CT2 does not.

Since the completion of this document, the MBTA has made minor changes to Route CT2'’s
schedule.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Service Patterns

Route CT2 operates along the same alignment throughout the day (see Table 2). Inbound
service begins at Sullivan Square Station and continues southwest to Somerville’s Union
Square, then turns south down Webster Avenue to reach Cambridge’s Inman Square. It
then travels eastbound via Kendall Square before turning southwest down Vassar Street
to the Boston University Bridge. It then crosses the Charles River, providing access to
Boston University and Fenway, before continuing south to the Longwood Medical Area
and terminating at Ruggles Station near Northeastern University. Outbound service is
similar to inbound service, differing only in the use of one-way street pairs.

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

UNIQUE PER PER PER

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 29 - -
CT2.0 Sullivan Station Ruggles Station Via Kendall Square 29 -
OUTBOUND 30 - -
CT2.0 Ruggles Station Sullivan Station Via Kendall Square 30 -

Ridership

The CT2 serves approximately 2,000 riders per weekday.

Ridership by Stop

Route CT2 has high ridership at all stops, with the highest ridership locations at Sullivan
Square Station, Kendall Square, the Longwood Medical Area, and Ruggles Station. There is
also a mix of boardings and alightings at most stops, indicating that a large proportion of
trips are made between intermediate locations rather than to and from one end (see
Figure 3). This is typical of crosstown routes.

Oninbound trips, 80% of riders board north of the Charles River, and 65% alight south of
theriver. This indicates that a large proportion of the route’s riders are taking advantage
of the unique service that the route provides rather than in areas where other options are
also available (for example, south of the river, where Route 47 service is available).

The highest ridership stations and stops are:
e Sullivan Square Station, with 260 boardings.
e Union Square, with 142 boardings and 63 alightings.
¢ Kendall Square, with 168 boardings and 110 alightings.

e Brookline Avenue at Short Street, which is the first stop in the LMA, with 21
boardings and 102 alightings.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

e Longwood Avenue at Blackfan Street, which is the major stop in the LMA, with 98
boardings and 114 alightings.

e Ruggles Station, where 247 passengers alight.
Key ridership patterns include:

o 398 passengers only use the northern half of the route between and within
Charlestown, Somerville, and Cambridge.

o Ofthe 945 passengers who board north of the Charles River, 58% continue to
locations south of theriver.

e 187 passengers only use the southern half of the route within Boston. These
passengers are also served by Route 47, which provides much more frequent but
slower service.

Ridership by Trip

Ridership on Route CT2 is very bi-directional, which is typical of a crosstown route.
Inbound ridership is high on peak period trips, with 40 to 70 passengers per trip, and
significantly lower on midday trips and after 6:00 PM, with about 20 to 30 passengers per
trip (see Figure 4). Because turnover along the route is high, maximum loads are much
lower than total ridership, generally under 40 during peak periods and under 20 during
the midday.

Outbound ridership by trip patterns largely mirror inbound patterns (see Figure 5).
However, the PM peak trip at 5:00 PM has 103 total boardings and a maximum load of 65
passengers. This maximum load is well above the MBTA'’s maximum load standard.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 3| Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

\ ' 'os%s 'fg“_&ﬂ
Yo
Route CT2 Weekday Activity e, %
g 5
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop e
circle size indicates total activity sﬂixae';' g::‘st‘?a”y §’

100 i
50 Sty = g dlivan
5 i ;ua' re
s 10 ONs SD%'W«@AV : Wediotd- Srog,
1 q ' By

Washington St ”*Sq%
0 015 035 05 Somerville Ave @ McGrath Hwy )\ ey
Miles @ Stone Ave ‘ S
Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 — %%
AT N

~J £
G

4 Avende

-B‘J:,;I,‘.e o concard
&
&
&
‘4
|
~7 Webster Ave @ Cambridge St
Soidiers. ) 1 @
5 (. = SCebridge gy
z %, 5 LEcHMEREST
& &
&
g 5
# g, ;i
G oy & :
& \ Hampshire St @ Portland St &
<& SN2y Syoe) 58
< =
&
B
\lasiom Averue AR el ¢
#~._ Main St @ Kendall Station
% paftiey Charles/MGH
= e
e g Vassar St @ Massachusetts Ave™
e 5 g o
% # : %, %
"%é' m‘“"m = 4,-,%@ %
\:
B % &
2 7z 2

v onte
i
‘ Kifesbury St @ Vassar St

Babcock
Packards _Stree Boston = =
Corner[T] University Boston @ s ®
Central  University A &
’ Boston \ Blandford B
A s ety T2t street % N s
Street Wes T <

Saint Marys S 5 £
Hawbs SHraof Park Dr @ Fenway Station E &
%, Kent Street ’-F/L et %&’ Mo
Sdint Paul Stw 2O e m LT o %,%
A = © Symphony 3 %
Coolidge Corner( 2 *g: e —
L 3 Longwood. T % % \3

%
Brookline Ave @ Short S't“c«*ﬁ‘

T/Summit Ave/ B L
Winchester St ! Wood Avenug,
Brandon Hall

5 ortheaster
& A
£ Muséum Of
Z, = Longwood Ave Fine Arts
L i @ Blackfan St
% Aspinal &
“, & e ) ongwood
A f & Medical Area
o %
g Mission
:3? Brookline Fenwood Road
@

Tff
; 7
) Riverway Stacy

New Dudley S i
Brookline Hills Roxbury Crésing

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

Better
Bus -
Project

Transportation Authority

Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= == == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 == e
40 =
- == L
30 — —
20 =
10 T e T e =T
0
= = = = = = = = = =S = = = = =S = = = = = = =s= =
<C <C <C <C <C <C << <C o o [a [a o o [« o o [« o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S & &9 & & &9 & & &9 & ©& & & & & & © & 9 © © S 9
< w0 [{e) N~ (=] ()] o — N — N o < [Ye] [{e) N~ (o) (2] o — N — N
Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - Outbound Max Load
= == == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50 Scatoe— Scocacame
40
30 =z T -
20 ") o — T
10 —_ L B CE S o e
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C <C <C <C [a W [a [a W [a W [a W o o [a W o o [a W (2 <C <C <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S & 92 & © 9 9 & 9 9 © 9 9 & 9 9 © o 9 o o 9 9
< w o N~ [=e] D o — [aV] — [aN] o <t w0 [{=) N~ [=e] [o2] o — [aN] — N
@ Massachusetts Bay 6



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTA desires that passengers travel in relatively comfortable conditions. At the
same time, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to stand for a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’ travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% should be. Comfortable conditions are
considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity during high volume periods and 125% or
less during other periods.

On Route CT2, 96.6% of passenger travel is in comfortable conditions, which meets the
target (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Traveling in Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 96.6% = =

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Only 43% of trips both depart and arrive on-time. Dropped trips, or trips that are not run
due to vehicle or operator unavailability, breakdowns, or other reasons, are a moderate
problem.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICE DAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 43% 45% 43% 1.0%
Saturday - - - -
Sunday - - - -

Running Times

The major causes of off-schedule performance are delays along the route. During the AM
and PM peaks, actual running times are longer than scheduled (see Figure 6 and Figure 7).
During the early afternoon, they are shorter than scheduled. Since the completion of this
document, the MBTA has adjusted Route CT2 schedules to better reflect actual running
times.

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Figure 6 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Inbound

70
Inbound
60

50

40

Minutes

30

20

10

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
6:00 AM

=
=z
o
=]
s

5:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM

Figure 7 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Outbound

70
Outbound
60

50

40

Minutes

30

20

10

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

1:00 PM

CT2-0

2:00 PM

CT2-0

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

8:00 PM

9:00 PM

9:00 PM

Better
Bus ¢
Project

s Additional Travel Time
N | ess Travel Time

e Schieduled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM

s Additional Travel Time
N | ess Travel Time

e Schieduled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route CT2 has an average stop spacing of 2,200 feet, or 0.4 miles. This is consistent with
the MBTA’s standard of two to four stops per mile (1,200 to 2,600 feet) for limited stop
service. One example of closely spaced stops is on Park Drive, where stops at Beacon
Street and at Fenway Station are only 600 feet apart; the stop at Park Drive at Beacon
Street has among the lowest ridership activity on the route.

summary

Route CT2 operates within a unique space in the MBTA’s bus network. It was originally
implemented as a faster alternative to Route 47, which is the primary reason for its short
span of service and relatively infrequent service. However, it was also designed to provide
new connections to Kendall Square, and as both Kendall Square and the LMA have grown,
Route CT2 has grown into an important link to those areas from Somerville, the Orange
Line, and the many bus routes that operate to and from Sullivan Square Station.

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



	Route CT2
	Sullivan Square Station – Ruggles Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


